Spotsylvania High School

Course Information Sheet

2007-2008
Teacher:  Holt
Course Title:  Advanced Placement Language and Composition

Subject Area:  English





E-mail: rholt@hs.spotsylvania.k12.va.us
Room #: 153


Prep. Period: A1

Website: www.geocities.com/mrholtenglish
Materials Needed:

· It will be assumed by the teacher that students come to class prepared each day.  That means they have the proper writing utensils, notebooks, the book(s) being studied, and a composition book (journal) every day.  Students should also be sure to have a #2 pencil for AP Multiple Choice test prep.
· You also may need access to newspapers, journals, and articles throughout the year.  
· We will frequently use the website www.americanrhetoric.com as a database of speeches from history, movies, and current events.
· You must pay for and enroll in the AP test by the end of the first marking period.
· Required Textbooks:

Funk, Robert W.  et al. The Simon and Schuster Short Prose Reader. 3rd. Upper Saddle River, NJ: Prentice Hall, 2003. 

Roskelly, Hephzibah, and David A. Jolliffe. Every Day Use: Rhetoric at work in Reading and Writing. AP Edition. New York: Pearson Longman, 2005.

Wyrick, Jean. Stepst to Writing Well; with additional readings. 6th. Thomson Wadsworth, 2005.

Miller, George. The Prentice Hall Reader. 7th. Upper Saddle River, NJ: Pearson Prentice Hall, 2004.
· Supplemental:

· The Scarlet Letter, Nathaniel Hawthorne

· The Souls of Black Folk, W.E.B. DuBois

Objectives:

· The Objectives of this course are two-fold. 
 1.) Students should be well equipped to take and pass the AP Language and Composition test.  The AP Test will require close reading of texts from different genre, but of complex and sophisticated background.
 2.) Students should be well equipped to read, think and write for multiple purposes at the college level. Also, there will be an emphasis on synthesizing from multiple sources in many genres and visual formats. 
· In order for us to reach these goals, there is a lot of work to be done by both of us.  It is my philosophy to teach students the skills necessary to excel in both venues, rather than focussing primarily on one.   It is expected that students are ready and willing to participate in 2 hours of study for every 1 hour of class time.
Course description (disclaimers):

· “Students read a variety of texts and are taught basic elements of rhetoric: writing with a purpose, addressing and appealing to an audience, reacting effective text structures, and affecting an appropriate style” (May 2007, 2008 AP English course description).  
· It will be required to visit office hours at least once each quarter.
· The course, being a college level course, will be taught using college level materials and expecting a college level of maturity.  This means that some materials or discussions may raise questions some see as offensive.  It will be my job to keep either from becoming vulgar.  An open, critical eye is essential to this course, as is experience with a diverse field of readings.  One can only achieve this through selected materials at the college level.
Types of Assignments:
· Independent Reading, frequency: quarterly
· Any part of an AP preparation course should ask a student to be well read within today’s literary canon.  Because of this, I am asking you to do independent reading (that is, reading on top of, not including, that which is done for class work.)  There will be a typed analytical paper due corresponding to this reading.  Papers will always be due on the last day of each quarter.  That makes four papers total.  The list is comprised primarily of non-fiction sources of high merit, and may be supplemented with fictional sources of high literary merit.
· Essays, frequency: minimum of four per quarter
· We will write frequently in a variety of forms and for a variety of purposes.  These writing assignments are separated into two types:

	AP Score:
	Scaled Q1
	Scaled Q2
	Scaled Q3
	Scaled Q4

	9
	100
	100
	100
	100

	8
	98
	96
	96
	96

	7
	94
	92
	92
	92

	6
	90
	88
	86
	86

	5
	86
	84
	80
	80

	4
	82
	80
	76
	76

	3
	78
	76
	72
	72

	2
	74
	72
	65
	65

	1
	65
	65
	65
	65

	-
	0
	0
	0
	0


·  Timed Drills:  These released AP test prompts are give during class or as homework, but are limited to forty minutes of pre-writing, drafting, and writing time.  Essay writing will frequently be followed up with a review of sample papers, often from actual AP tests, and a discussion of style, evaluation, expectations.  The purpose of these assignments are  to become more comfortable with writing a good essay in forty minutes, as you will have to write three such essays on the exam in May.

·  All Essays will be graded on the AP Scale, but scaled by quarter to reward growth.

· Formal papers (essays):  One objective of this course is to introduce and reinforce the writing process, as outlined below.  Because of this, there will be frequent drafting, outlining, and revising. 

· Brainstorm

· Draft

· All writing assignments will make it to the Draft level

· Revise for clarity of ideas and relevance

· Revise for diction, syntax, and style (effect)

· Many of our writing assignments will be taken to peer critique groups after and before some revision.  Each member of the group is given a purpose (evaluate critical thinking, evaluate spelling and grammar, evaluate syntax and organization, evaluate overall) and on the day these drafts are due: it is the student’s responsibility to submit 4 copies of their paper (one for each group member).
· Edit for spelling and grammar

· Publish 

· No fewer than three papers per quarter will be required to follow the process to the complete publish mode.  These papers have been drafted, critiqued, revised, edited and represent the students BEST work.  Late papers will NOT be accepted at the publish level, unless prior arrangements have been made.
· Journals: frequency: daily.
· There will frequently be reading response journals, which general ask students to do pre and post reading reflections.  Since we are reading for a variety of purposes, we will be reading about a variety of themes and ideas, these journals often are designed to help a student formulate an opinion regarding the argument (or claim) made by the author, or simply to recognize that argument and the elements of style used to create their message.
· Blog: weekly blog assignments
· Students will be asked to participate in an online blog weekly.  The blog can be found at http://holtape.blogspot.com
· Students must read an assigned article, visit a website, or explore a topic then post a response.  They are then to respond, by name, to a peer’s response.
Final Exams

· The semester final will consist of two timed essays from released AP tests which will be responded to in eighty minutes.
· The final exam will be an entire AP released test, coupled with an extra project, unless one is exempt from the exam.
Major Units and Assignments:  Each unit will undertake a theme, noted by the title of the unit.  The readings, terms, and assignments are subject to change at the teacher’s discretion.
Quarter 1
“What’s in a Name?”
	Readings
	Terminology
	Assessments

	"What's in a Name" speech Romeo & Juliet
	Writing as Process
	One paragraph, describe what your name means to you and how you feel about it.

	"On Being Brians" Prentice Hall Reader, page 71
	Show, Not Tell
	

	"the Name is Mine" Prentice Hall Reader, page 52
	Purpose
	Show me who you are through a description of your name:

	"Esperanza" chapter Mango Street
	Aristotelian triangle
	Draft, Revise, and Publish description (400 words) with one paragraph (100) comparison b/n the two

	Sample by Mr. Holt
	Etymology
	

	"Boy Named Sue" song lyrics
	Speaker squares
	

	 
	Structure/
	 Research the history and etymology of your name;  interview and write a letter to your parents
 

	Analyze a music industry "name"
	Audience squares
	


“The Power of Language”
	Readings
	Terminology
	Assessments

	"My Papa's Waltz" ?
	Brief History of English Language
	Papa's Waltz Essay and Debate

	"Wordstruck" Short Prose Reader 355
	Logical Appeals 
	Response journals

	"English 99" Prentice Hall Reader 241
	Imagery/Figurative Language
	 Timed Drill #1: Free Response Timed Drill #2: 2004 rhetorical strategies.

	Learning to Write" Short Prose Reader 25
	Syntax
	Publish:  Who are you as a reader/writer and how does that contribute to who you are as a person?

	Two views of Mississippi" Short Prose Reader 181
	attitude and tone
	

	"The Mother Tongue" Prentice Hall Reader 451
	Chapter 1 & 2 Short Prose Reader
	

	Portfolio Samples
	 
	

	“Virtual Love" Prentice Hall Reader 296
	 
	 Draft Writing Step By step essay for Chapter 2; Personal Narrative; page 28

	"Introduction to Poetry" Poem Billy Collins
	 
	 

	"The unwritten" how to eat…
	 
	 

	"Me talk pretty one day"  -- David Sedaris
	 
	 


Quarter 2

“Persuasion”

	Readings
	Terminology
	Assessments

	Analyze a Coke Bottle, what is the argument Coca Cola is presenting?
	Rhetoric
	Rhetorical terms test

	Chapter 1, 2  "everyday use" or notes
	Persona, Appeals, Context, Intention
	Sample AP Test

	supplemental notes
	Genre,
	 Timed Drills

	choice (newspaper editorials, letters to the editor)
	Style, Fallacies
	developing your own world view

	"The Crisis" Thomas Paine
	Schemes
	Write a letter to the editor in response to a letter or article of the Free Lance Star

	Various Speeches from "The Rhetoric of 9/11, www.americanrhetoric.com"
	Tropes
	Write a letter to SHS principal persuading them to make a change at this school.


“The Novel as Argument”

	
	 
	Style Chart

	The Scarlet Letter & Custom House
	Chapter 3&5 SHORT PROSE READER
	Research paper:   Draft, Revise, and Publish an essay where you synthesize and cite using MLA, from multiple sources in order to support your opinion about Hawthorne’s argument about human nature.


	Various Critical essays on SL
	Parenthetical Citation, Works Cited Page, other research terms.
	Draft Writing Step By step essay for Chapter 3; Descriptive: p 53

	A Rose Grew from Concrete Tupac Shakur
	Symbolism, Diction
	Draft essay in response to Chapter 5; Define and Argue, p.110


Quarter 3

“Memoir”
	Readings
	Terminology
	Assessments

	Sample essays
	Memoir
	Presentation on Book

	Independent Reading Project:
	Autobiography
	

	Authors include:  Maya Angelou, John Preston, James Agee, Maxine Hong Kingston, Robert MacNeil, Frank McCourt, Erin Gruwell, Rick Bragg, Vladimir Nabokov, etc.
	Theme
	Draft, Revise, and Publish an analysis of your book.  “What role does expression play in your author’s life?  Why did they feel it necessary to write this book?  For Whom?” (1,000 words)

	
	Characters
	Draft, Revise, and Publish a “snapshot” of your life.  Should follow form of Memoir and feature thematic focus and indirect characterizations.

	
	Lead (hook)
	

	
	Sensory Details
	


“Great American Speeches”

	Political Cartoons
	Chapter 4,  8 & 10 SHORT PROSE READER
	deliver persuasive speeches

	"The only Fear is Fear itself" FDR
	Annotation
	Draft: Persuasive Essay

	"I Have a Dream" MLK
	Logical Fallacies squares
	Annotations

	Tony Blair Annotation, AP handbook 2005 p 35
	strategies/approaches squares
	Group presentation on major speech

	"Inaugural Address" JFK
	evidence squares
	Draft, Revise and Publish Analysis of major speech

	"Speech at the Democratic National Convention" – Barbara Jordan
	purpose squares
	Draft essays: chapter 4 (Argue), 8 (Comparison) and 10 (Persuasion).  Choose one to PUBLISH


Quarter 4
“On Being African American and America: A study in double consciousness”
	Readings
	Terminology
	Assessments

	"The Souls of Black Folk" - WEB DuBois
	Double Consciousness
	In an essay that synthesizes and cites with MLA, at least 4 sources for support, take a position that defends, challenges, or qualifies the claim that African Americans are still dealing with what DuBois calls a "double consciousness."




	"Black and Blue" Louis Armstrong
	Synthesis
	

	Newspaper articles, pictures, and video no Segregated South
	 
	

	"Cast your buckets where they are" Speech-- BT Washington
	 
	 Timed Drills

	Selections from "Lure and Loathing"
	 
	 


“Synthesis: Viewing multiple Medias”
	Readings
	Terminology
	Assessments

	"Merchants of Cool" Reading and analyzing Advertisements
	Synthesis
	Create an Ad Campaign: Consists of 1.Slogan 2. Radio/TV commercial 3. Sales Pitch 4. Pamphlet. 5. Print Ad

	Magazine Ads
	Mook/Midriff
	Timed Drill AP Synthesis Samples.

	AP Synthesis samples
	Burke's Pentad
	 

	Chapter 5, 6 "Everyday Use"
	Intended Audience
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